Normalized EBITDA10 (BRL mln) 416 359 16% 477 -13% 1,737 1,465 19%

IFRS EBITDA (BRL mln) 375 308 22% 463 -19% 1,518 1,965 -23%
   .Note 10: Includes the effect from the regulatory Current Account.

Moove

 4Q17 4Q16 Chg.% 3Q17 Chg.% 2017 2016 Chg.%

 (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q17/4Q16 (Jul-Sep) 4Q17/3Q17 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2017/2016

Total Sales Volume ('000 cbm) 81 81 0% 93 -13% 348 329 6%

EBITDA (BRL mln) 34 46 -27% 44 -24% 175 136 29%

4 de 22

Cosan S/A –Earnings Release
4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2017

Cosan ï Consolidated Results

The following table provides a breakdown of the 4Q17 and 2017 results by business unit for all segments detailed previously. All information reflects 100% of their financial performance,

regardless of the interest held by Cosan. For the purpose of consolidating e reconciling EBITDA in the column “Cosan S/A,” the “Adjustments & Eliminations” column reflects the

eliminations from operations among all Cosan’s subsidiaries.

Earnings by Business Unit
Comgás Moove

Cosan
Corporate

Adjustments and
Eliminations

Cosan S/A
Raízen

Combustíveis
Raízen
Energia

 50% Raízen
Adjustments

and
Eliminations

Consolidated
Pro forma

4Q17

Net Revenue 1,496.8 637.0 1.1 0.0 2,135.0 19,374.2 3,293.6 (11,333.9) (260.6) 13,208.3

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (969.5) (493.1) (1.9) (0.0) (1,464.5) (18,304.1) (2,645.8) 10,475.0 260.6 (11,678.8)

Gross Profit 527.3 144.0 (0.8) - 670.5 1,070.1 647.8 (858.9) - 1,529.5

Gross Margin (%) 35.2% 22.6% -71.0% 0.0% 31.4% 5.5% 19.7%   7,6% - 11.6%

Selling Expenses (166.4) (102.8) (0.0) - (269.2) (349.9) (197.5) 273.7 - (542.9)

General and Administrative Expenses (98.5) (29.2) (44.0) - (171.8) (123.2) (165.8) 144.5 - (316.3)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) (4.9) 0.2 973.4 - 968.8 62.1 (16.9) (22.6) - 991.4

Equity Pick-up - (2.1) 399.1 (105.1) 292.0 - (6.4) 3.2 (278.8) 10.0

Depreciation and Amortization 117.4 23.8 4.9 - 146.0 153.1 594.3 (373.7) - 519.7

EBITDA  375.0 33.9 1,332.6 (105.1) 1,636.4 812.1 855.4 (833.8) (278.8) 2,191.3

EBITDA Margin (%) 25.1% 5.3% n/a n/a 76.6% 4.2% 26.0% - - 16.6%

Financial result (85.7) (17.7) (392.3) - (495.7) (44.4) (112.3) 78.4 - (574.1)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (9.8) (1.6) (249.0) - (260.5) (168.9) (22.4) 95.6 - (356.1)

Non-controlling Interest - - - (47.8) (47.8) (14.5) - 7.3 (0.0) (55.1)

Net Income 162.1 (9.2) 686.4 (152.9) 686.4 431.2 126.4 (278.8) (278.8) 686.4

Earnings by Business Unit Comgás Moove
Cosan

Corporate
Adjustments and

Eliminations
Cosan S/A

Raízen
Combustíveis

Raízen
Energia

 50% Raízen
Adjustments

and
Eliminations

Consolidated
Pro forma

2017

Net Revenues 5,537.9 2,129.5 3.4 0.0 7,670.8 72,789.1 13,152.7 (42,970.9) (1,273.8) 49,368.0

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (3,492.4) (1,545.7) (7.9) (0.0) (5,045.9) (68,875.3) (10,907.7) 39,891.5 1,273.8 (43,663.6)

Gross Profit 2,045.5 583.9 (4.5) - 2,624.9 3,913.9 2,245.0 (3,079.4) - 5,704.3

Gross Margin (%) 36.9% 27.4% n/a - 34.2% 5.4% 17.1%   7,2% -   11.6%

Selling Expenses (652.9) (386.7) (0.2) - (1,039.8) (1,345.8) (803.2) 1,074.5 - (2,114.3)

General and Administrative Expenses (345.0) (94.0) (158.4) - (597.4) (455.7) (618.1) 536.9 - (1,134.3)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) (26.4) (3.7) 911.1 - 881.0 312.2 (108.0) (102.1) - 983.1

Equity Pick-up - (7.7) 1,387.4 (381.8) 998.0 - (54.5) 27.3 (985.9) (15.1)

Depreciation and Amortization 496.8 82.9 17.0 - 596.7 635.9 2,131.1 (1,383.5) - 1,980.2

EBITDA  1,517.9 174.7 2,152.5 (381.8) 3,463.3 3,060.4 2,792.4 (2,926.4) (985.9) 5,403.8

EBITDA Margin (%) 27.4% 8.2% n/a n/a 45.1% 4.2% 21.2%   6,8% - 10.9%

Financial results  (225.5) (54.4) (618.5) - (898.4) (359.8) 0.1 179.8 - (1,078.2)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (236.0) (20.1) (201.6) - (457.7) (615.8) (78.9) 347.4 - (805.1)

Non-controlling Interest - - - (195.2) (195.2) (59.6) - 29.8 0.0 (225.0)

Net Income 559.7 17.3 1,315.3 (577.0) 1,315.3 1,389.3 582.5 (985.9) (985.9) 1,315.3

5 of 22

Cosan S/A – Earnings Release
4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2017

Adjusted EBITDA and Net Income

A description of the adjustments made by business line, based on the following criteria, is presented below:

 Raízen Combustíveis

(i) Effects from asset divestments

(ii) Nonrecurring gains/losses

Á 4Q16: Tax recovery

 Raízen Energia

(i) Biological assets variation

(ii) Debt hedge accounting effects

(iii) Foreign exchange effect adjustment on sugar exports

(iv) Nonrecurring gains/losses
Á 4Q17, 3Q17 e 4Q16: Unrealized gain between Raízen Energia and Raízen Combustíveis

[…]

adjusted net income would total R$694 million (+12%), driven by better operating performance of all businesses.

12 of 22

Cosan S/A – Earnings Release
4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2017

D. Loans and Financing

Cosan’s pro forma consolidated gross debt (excluding PESA at Raízen Energia) as of 4Q17 came to R$15 billion (+10%),

mainly impacted by debts issued by Raízen: (i) R$700 million of Agribusiness Receivables Certificates (“CRA”) and (ii) R$1.0 billion
of Exports Prepayment (“PPE”).

Cosan S/A's pro forma leverage ratio (including obligations with preferred shareholders) ended the quarter at 2.0x Net Debt
/EBITDA (based on pro forma LTM EBITDA). Even considering Comgás normalized results, adjusted by regulatory current account,

leverage would remain at 2.0x.

Pro forma bank net debt, excluding obligations with preferred shareholders, ended the quarter with a balance of R$9.5
billion, an R$1.3 billion increase from 3Q17. Main impacts on the Company’s cash flows are commented on in the “Cash Flow

Reconciliation” section hereof.

Loans and Financing 4Q17
BRL mln

Comgás Moove
Cosan

Corporate
Consolidated

Raízen
Energia

Raízen
Combustíveis

Consolidated
Pro forma

Opening balance of pro forma net debt 1,010.0 297.0 2,602.6 3,909.7 3,790.2 534.6 8,234.5

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 2,454.6 133.1 1,659.6 4,247.3 1,119.1 103.1 5,469.4
Gross Debt 3,464.6 430.1 4,262.2 8,157.0 4,909.3 637.7 13,704.0

Cash items 193.9 137.8 (40.6) 291.0 (194.5) 821.8 918.3

Funding 404.3 235.0 12.7 652.1 100.0 828.5 1,580.6

Payment of principal on loans and borrowings (108.6) (85.2) (38.3) (232.0) (181.9) (2.0) (415.9)

Payment of Interest on loans borrowings (107.8) (3.0) (35.6) (146.4) (112.6) (4.7) (263.7)

Derivatives 6.0 (9.1) 20.5 17.4 - - 17.4

Noncash items 95.6 28.9 150.6 275.1 166.5 (51.0) 390.7

Provision for interest (accrual) 57.9 4.9 82.3 145.1 67.8 6.6 219.5
Monetary variation and MTM adjustment of debt 23.4 9.3 38.2 70.9 18.8 1.5 91.2

Exchange variation, net of derivatives 14.3 14.7 30.1 59.2 79.9 (59.1) 80.0

Closing balance of gross debt 3,754.0 596.9 4,372.2 8,723.1 4,881.4 1,408.5 15,013.0

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 2,237.1 197.6 1,415.7 3,850.4 1,034.7 610.9 5,496.0

Closing balance of pro forma net debt 1,517.0 399.3 2,956.5 4,872.7 3,846.7 797.6 9,517.0

Obligations due to preferred shareholders of subsidiaries - - 1,442.7 1,442.7 - - 1,442.7

Total pro forma net debt and obligations due to
preferred shareholders of subsidiaries

1,517.0 399.3 4,399.2 6,315.4 3,846.7 797.6 10,959.7

E. Reconciliation of the Change in Net Debt

Cash Flow Statement 4Q17
BRL mln

Comgás Moove Cosan
Corporate

Eliminations Cosan S/A
Raízen

Combined
(50%)

Eliminations
Cosan S/A
Pro forma

Balance of Net Debt at start of period (1,010.0) (297.0) (2,602.6) - (3,909.7) (4,324.8) - (8,234.5)

Balance of Net Debt at end of period (1,517.0) (399.3) (2,956.5) - (4,872.7) (4,644.2) - (9,517.0)

Change in Net Debt (506.9) (102.3) (353.8) - (963.0) (319.4) - (1,282.4)

Non-cash items 95.6 28.9 150.6 - 275.1 115.6 - 390.7

Interest Accrual 57.9 4.9 82.3 - 145.1 74.5 - 219.5

Monetary variation and MTM adjustment of debt 23.4 9.3 38.2 - 70.9 20.3 - 91.2

Exchange Variation, net of derivatives 14.3 14.7 30.1 - 59.2 20.8 - 80.0

  Cash change in Net Debt  (411.4) (73.3) (203.2) - (687.9) (203.8) - (891.8)

Reconciliation of Cash Generation

EBITDA 375.0 33.9 1,332.6 (105.1) 1,636.4 833.8 (278.8) 2,191.3

Noncash impacts on EBITDA 63.4 12.3 (1,362.8) 105.1 (1,182.0) (51.5) 278.8 (954.7)

Changes in assets and liabilities (81.3) (8.6) (69.1) - (159.0) (167.9) - (326.9)
Operating financial result 39.8 (1.1) 16.0 - 54.7 (3.6) - 51.2

Operating cash flow 396.9 36.5 (83.4) - 350.1 610.8 - 960.9

Capex (108.4) (26.2) (1.5) - (136.1) (386.7) - (522.9)

Other - (116.5) (87.0) 30.4 (173.1) 24.2 - (148.9)

Cash flow after investments (108.4) (142.7) (88.5) 30.4 (309.3) (362.5) - (671.8)

Other Effects Ex Debt - 29.7 (862.0) - (831.4) (9.8) - (841.3)

Capital Internalizarion - - 70.2 (30.4) 39.0 - - 39.0

Dividends Received - - 883.7 (434.8) 448.9 - (444.3) 4.7

   Cosan S/A - - (134.7) - (134.7) - 444.3 309.5
   Comgás (699.8) - - 434.8 (265.0) - - (265.0)

   Raízen - - - - - (450.3) - (450.3)

Dividends Payed (699.8) - (134.7) 434.8 (399.7) (450.3) 444.3 (405.7)

Exchange variation impact on cash and cash
equivalents

- 3.1 11.4 - 14.5 7.9 - 22.4

Change in Net Debt (411.4) (73.3) (203.2) - (687.9) (203.8) - (891.8)

13 of 22

Cosan S/A – Earnings Release
4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2017

F. Cash Flow Reconciliation

Below, the information necessary to reconcile the free cash flow to equity (FCFE) on an accounting basis ("Cosan S/A") and on a pro

forma basis ("Pro Forma Consolidated"), considering 50% of Raízen's results.

This quarter, it is worth mentioning that Cosan S/A (Cosan Corporate) made a cash disbursement (FCF) of R$833 million referring
to the acquisition of Comgás’ shares due to the put option exercised by Shell against parent company Cosan Limited. In addition,
R$700 million was paid as dividends distributed by Comgás.

Cash Flow Statement 4Q17  4Q16

BRL mln Comgás Moove
Cosan

Corporate
Eliminations

Cosan
S/A

Raízen
Combined

(50%)
Eliminations

Cosan S/A
Pro forma

Cosan
S/A
Pro

forma

Chg.%

EBITDA 375.0 33.9 1,332.6 (105.1) 1,636.4 833.8 (278.8) 2,191.3  1,352.0 62.1%

Noncash impacts on EBITDA 63.4 12.3 (1,362.8) 105.1 (1,182.0) (51.5) 278.8 (954.7)  (137.8) n/a

Changes in assets and liabilities (81.3) (8.6) (69.1) - (159.0) (167.9) - (326.9)  (211.4) 54.7%

Operating financial result 39.8 (1.1) 16.0 - 54.7 (3.6) - 51.2  249.7 -79.5%

Operating Cash Flow 396.9 36.5 (83.4) - 350.1 610.8 - 960.9  1,252.5 -23.3%

CAPEX (108.4) (26.2) (1.5) - (136.1) (386.7) - (522.9)  (490.9) 6.5%

Other - (116.5) (87.0) 30.4 (173.1) 24.2 - (148.9)  937.4 n/a

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (108.4) (142.7) (88.5) 30.4 (309.3) (362.5) - (671.8)  446.5 n/a

Funding 404.3 235.0 12.7 - 652.1 928.5 - 1,580.6  854.3 85.0%

Payment of principal on loans and
borrowings

(108.6) (85.2) (38.3) - (232.0) (183.9) - (415.9)  (648.1) -35.8%

Payment of Interest on loans borrowings (107.8) (3.0) (35.6) - (146.4) (125.4) - (271.8)  (267.8) 1.5%

Derivatives 6.0 (9.1) 20.5 - 17.4 - - 17.4  (119.8) n/a

Other - 29.7 (791.8) (30.4) (792.4) (1.7) - (794.1)  (36.4) n/a

Cash Flow from Financing Activities 193.9 167.5 (832.4) (30.4) (501.4) 617.5 - 116.1  (217.8) n/a

Dividends received - - 883.7 (434.8) 448.9 - (444.3) 4.7  1.8 n/a

Free Cash Flow to Equity 482.3 61.3 (120.5) (434.8) (11.7) 865.8 (444.3) 409.9  1,483.1 -72.4%

Cosan S/A - - (134.7) - (134.7) - 444.3 309.5  (20.3) n/a

Comgás (699.8) - - 434.8 (265.0) - - (265.0)  (64.5) n/a
Raízen - - - - - (450.3) - (450.3)  (585.0) -23.0%

Dividends paid (699.8) - (134.7) 434.8 (399.7) (450.3) 444.3 (405.7)  (669.9) -39.4%

Exchange variation impact on cash and
cash equivalents

- 3.1 11.4 - 14.5 7.9 - 22.4  19.3 16.4%

Cash Generation (Burn) in the Period (217.5) 64.5 (243.8) - (396.9) 423.5 - 26.6  832.5 -96.8%

Cash Flow Statement

BRL mln
Raízen
Energia

Raízen
Combustíveis

Operating Cash Flow 294.9 315.9

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (255.9) (106.6)

Cash Flow from Financing Activities 30.8 586.7

Free Cash Flow to Equity 69.8 796.0

14 of 22

Cosan S/A – Earnings Release
4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2017

G. Guidance

This section presents a comparison between guidance and actual results in 2017 for each of the key parameters of Cosan’s

consolidated results, as well as guidance for 2018. We also announced Raízen Energia’s preliminary guidance for the 2018/19